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Reference: Section L (Attachment E) (Page 1) 
Question: Are offerors to complete table 1 in escalated or unescalated dollars? If escalated 
dollars, what escalation factor should we apply? 
 
Answer: Offerors will complete the table at Section L, Attachment E using unescalated dollars. 
 
Question:  RFP Section L-14(b)(2)(i) states that, “The Source Evaluation Board (SEB) will 
conduct an oral presentation session with the offeror’s Key Personnel.” Does this imply that 
offerors may not bring Corporate Officials that are not “key personnel?”  
 
Answer:  The purpose of the oral presentation is to evaluate key personnel in accordance with 
the evaluation criteria specified in Section M, M-5(b) and M-7(c).  Attendance at the oral 
presentation shall be limited to key personnel only. 
 
Question:  The Government-provided information in the “Details for Site Tours” states that “… 
up to four individuals from each company…” are permitted for the unclassified tours and that 
two of these four will be allowed to participate in the classified tours.  Would the Government 
please clarify whether the word “company” as used in this information is intended to indicate the 
entity submitting an offer for the effort, or can the individual team member companies of the 
entity each identify four attendees for the unclassified presentations of which 2 from each 
company can attend the classified presentations? 
 
Answer:  The word “company” as used in the “Details for Site Tours” may be individual team 
member companies of the entity submitting an offer as long as those companies have submitted 
the offeror intent form identified at Section L, L-32.  Companies may still submit the information 
at Section L, L-32. 
 
Question:  Section L, Attachment E, Page 1 – Would the Government please confirm that the 
Projected Cost Savings to be included in this Attachment are the “net savings” as defined in 
Section I-19, DEAR 970.5215-4, Cost Reduction? 
 
Answer:  The cost reduction proposal savings in Table 1 of Section L, Attachment E are to be 
net savings, as defined in Section I, I-19, DEAR 970.5215-4, Cost Reduction. 
 
Question:  Section L, Attachment E, Page 1 – The definitions provided with this Attachment 
indicate that these numbers reflect the offeror’s Cost Reduction Proposal.  We suggest that it 
would be more accurate for the definition to reflect that these numbers reflect the offeror’s 
Projected Cost Savings as the CRP is not due until the Transition Term.  Would the Government 
please clarify the definitions in this section? 
 
Answer:  Section I, I-19, DEAR 970.5215-4, Cost Reduction, states “[t]he Timeline of Projected 
Cost Savings will be the basis for the Cost Reduction Proposal (hereinafter referred to as the CRP) 
for the term of this Contract…” 
 
Question:  Section L-14 (c), Page 18 – Offerors are required to submit the Attachment F, 
Corporate Experience and Past Performance Information Form thirty days prior to the date for 
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receipt of proposals.  Our previous experience has been that early submittals such as this require 
that the customer contact information (i.e., fields 1 though 11b on Attachment F) be submitted 
early but that the remainder of the information required (i.e., Description of the Work and Self 
Assessment) are submitted with the proposal.  Would the Government please clarify that they 
require this early submittal of Attachment F with all fields completed? 
 
Answer:  Offerors shall submit Section L, Attachment F with all fields completed in accordance 
with Section L, L-14. 
 
Question:  Section L-14 (c)(1), Page 18 – In Attachment F referenced in this section, item 11a 
requires the offeror to describe the Activity Title.  We are unclear as to what information the 
Government would like us to provide for this item.  Would you please clarify this requirement? 
 
Answer:  The Activity Title is the title of the experience cited, when applicable. 
 
Question:  Section L, L-14(b)(1)(ii), Page 16 – Key Personnel Resume Elements requires the 
individual's  "Chronological Work History" starting with their current position and working 
backwards.  Does DOE/NNSA require that the offeror provide details for every position since 
college or can we limit the detailed position descriptions to those positions that are the most 
relevant to the individual's proposed position for this statement of work? 
 
Answer:  5(D) of the information at Section L, L-14(b)(1)(ii), under Chronological Work 
History, states “…the resume should address the candidate’s relevant experience and 
demonstrated performance including accomplishments…”  Offerors can choose how much 
information to include for each element so long as the resume adheres to the page limitations at 
Section L, L-14(b)(1)(iii) and L-14(g). 
 
Question:  The file on the CD provided by the Government (_22 Pantex expanded COST FTE 
DATA Fy 10.xlsx) contains formula errors in the sheet “FTEs-2010” rows 258 and 259. Will the 
Government please reissue this file to offerers?  
 
Answer:  The formula errors will not be corrected.  The fields deleted represent the FTE’s 
numbers associated with security which is no longer part of the final RFP scope. 
 
Question:  Please specify the expected time each of the Site tours will end so appropriate travel 
arrangements can be made. 
 
Answer:  The estimated end times of the Site Tours are: 
 

• 5:00 pm for Pantex; 
• 5:30 pm for Y-12; and 
• 3:30 pm for SRTO. 

 
Please note that these end times are approximate and subject to change.  Attendees are 
encouraged to be flexible when planning to depart the site and advised not to leave a tour early. 


